S
N *
A

_ |
20 MIRACLE




LINE AND WIRE IDENTIFICATION CHART

RIG KIT LINES - MIRACLE 20

DESCRIPTION

TRAMPOLINE LACE LINE
JIB HALYARD LINE

JIB HALYARD TENSIONER LINE
BARBER HAULER TENSION ASSY.
JIB SHEET ADJUSTMENT LINE
JIB CLEW ATTACHMENT LINE
JIB SHEET LINE

DOWNHAUL LINE, MAIN

MAIN SHEET LINE

MAST ROTATION INDUCER LINE
MAST ROTATION PREVENTER LINE
AFT TRAPEZE SHOCK CORD ASSY.
TRAPEZE ADJUSTMENT LINE
HIKING STRAP LINE
DAGGERBOARD HANDLE

BARBER HAULER LINE

AFT TRAPEZE TANGLE PREVENT
JIB DOWN HAUL

RIGHTING LINE

LINE, JIB BLOCK ADJUSTER
ROTATION INDUCER

HIKING STRAP CENTER LACE
LINE, ROTATION PREVENTER

SHOCK CORD, JIB BLOCKS ALIGNMENT

LENGTH

38"

3
12'
I5°
17'6"
69"
2'

2

4'

SHOCK CORD, JIB SHEET TANGLE PRVNTR 4'

RIGGING

DESCRIPTION

SHROUD ASSY.

BRIDLE ASSY.

FORESTAY ASSY.

JIB HALYARD WIRE ASSY.
TRAPEZE WIRE ASSY.

BARBER HAULER LINE SPECTRA
DIAMOND WIRE ASSY.

LENGTH

23" 5 1/4"
44 1/8"

22' to 127
22' 3"

21" 11 5/8"
17" 6"

20" | 3/4"

MATERTAL

3/16" YB WHT.

#2 172 COVE

3/16™ YB WHT.

[/4™ SHOCK CORD
3/16™ YB WHT.

1747 YB WHT.

5/16™ YALE LITE - YELLOW
174" LIME YB

3/8™ YALE LITE - RED
3/16™ YB WHT.

3/16™ YB WHT.

174" SHOCK CORD

174" YB WHT.

3/16 YB WHT.

5/8" SB

174" SB RED

3/16™ YB WHT.
3/16 YB BRAID
172 BLU/WHITE
3/16 SPECTRON
3/8 SHOCK CORD
3/16 YB WHT
3/16 YB WHT
1/8 SHOCK CORD
1/4 SHOCK CORD

HOW TO MEASURE

EYE TO THIMBLE

FORK TO FORK

END OF STUD TO THIMBLE
THIMBLE TO THIMBLE
THIMBLE TO THIMBLE
SHACKLE T0 SHACKLE
FORK TO THIMBLE

QUANTITY

EACH
EACH
EACH
I EACH
2 EACH
| EACH
| EACH
| EACH
| EACH
2 EACH
| EACH
| EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
I EACH

EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH

N N

—_———_ - N - - — N

QUANTITY

2 EACH
2 EACH
| EACH
| EACH
4 EACH
| EACH

"I EACH

PAGE |

PAGE UPDATED 11/1/00



NOTE - READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY.

I. FRAMING YOUR BOAT,

1.2

1.3

FIGURE 1.2  FRONT CROSSBAR

APPLY ANTI SEIZE PRIOR
T0 INSTALLING
(PREVENTS THREAD DAMAGE)

INSTALL EXIT BLOCK W/SHACKLE
FROM THE RIG KIT BEFORE
ATTACHING FRONT BAR

USING THE CARDBOARD CRADLES FROM THE SHIPPING BOX, PLACE HULLS
PARALLEL TO ONE ANOTHER SO THAT PHANTOM LINES | AND 2 ARE OF FQUAL
DISTANCE. WIDTH APART = 8'6". (FIGURE 1.1)

INSTALL THE PIVOTING EXIT BLOCKS W/WELDED SHACKLES
TO THE YOKES ON FRONT BAR. (FIGURE 1.2)

INSTALL FRONT CROSSBAR AS SHOWN, (FIGURE 1.2)

-CAUTION- _IF BOLTS FEEL LIKE YOUR FORCING THEM TO THREAD, BACK THEM OUT AND
CHASE TAPPED HOLES WITH A 3/8" -16 TAP. FORCING THREADING WILL DAMAGE THE BOLT
AND TAPPED HOLE THREADS.,

NOTE - TIGHTEN BOLTS DOWN, THIS WILL PROVIDE STABILITY FOR DRILLING
MOUNT HOLES IN THE HULLS FOR THE REAR CROSSBAR.

< @ = [o] |
" \\ /‘/
~ "/,f””/’/’
FIGURE 1.1 ><// :
#1 /// '\\\

_ | = | o]

STBD HULL - OUTBOARD

3/8"-16 x 5" BOLTS FROM RIG KIT
3/8™ x 3/4" WASHERS FROM RIG KIT

FRONT BAR - STBD OUTBOARD

APPLY RTV SEALANT AROUND HOLES
PRIOR TO INSTALLING

PAGE 2
UPDATED 11/13/92



I.4 INSTALL REAR CROSSBAR AS SHOWN. (FIGURE 1.4}

<CAUTION-  REFER 10 STEP 1.3 REAR CROSSBAR
1.5  TIGHTEN ALL ATTACHMENT BOLTS AFTER FRAMING IS COMPLETE.
1.6 INSTALL THE TRAMPOLINE AS SHOWN. (FIGURE {.6)

3/8-16 x 5" BOLT FROM RIG KIT

APPLY ANTI SEIZE PRIOR TO

INSTALLING BOLTS A, MOUNT DUTBOARD BOLTS AND TIGHTEN DOWN
(PREVENTS THREAD DAMAGE) IN PLACE.

- e e o s
. DRIL
EYELET POSTS FACE AFT HULLS WITH A 3/8" DIA. ORILL BIT.

3/8" x 3/4" WASHER FINISH ATTACHING THE REAR BAR.

FROM RIG KIT

I REAR BAR - PORT SIDE LOOKING FROM THE BACK

@) \
FIGURE 1.4 |l@ :
v 3/8"-16 x | 1/4" BOLT
A — MM FRoy Ris kIt

TAP OUT

TAP MOUNT PLATE OUTWARD, IF
YOU CAN'T GET THE OUTBOARD
HOLES TO ALLIGN WITH HOLES
IN CROSSBAR

SECTION VIEW - REAR BAR PORT SIDE SADDLE

ALl P IZ27T7772 2722222227227 L VST

3/8™ x 3/4" WASHERS,
3/8™-16 HEX NYLOCKS
FROM RIG KIT

NOTE - APPLY RTV SEALANT AROUND HOLES PRIOR TO INSTALLING.
TO THRU BOLT, ACCESS THROUGH DECK PLATE.

FIGURE 1.6  TRAMPOLINE INSTALLATION r\/\/

FRONT BAR
SLIDE INTO TRAMP SLOT ON BAR ©  PORT SIDE o

TRAMP
STBD-FWD CORNER

4
V‘"

TRAMP TRACK

SLIDE FRONT OF TRAMP BOLT ROPE INTO FRONT CROSSBAR,
THEN SLIDE SIDE OF TRAMP INTO TRACKS

PAGE 3
UPDATED 11/1/00




2. LACING YOUR TRAMPOLINE.
2.1 PLACE TRAMP LACE BAR IN TRAMP AS SHOWN. (FIGURE 2.1)
2.2 FOLLOW LACING DIAGRAM. (FIGURE 2.1 AND 2.2)

NOTE - TIGHTEN TRAMP TO INDIVIDUAL PREFERENCE. (DO NOT USE ANY TRAMP
TIGHTENING DEVICE. MAY CAUSE PREMATURE DAMAGE TO THE TRAMP.)

FIGURE 2.1

#| SEQUENCE BEGINS AT

lof=—""  GROMMET IN TRAMP
r__._______2?7 A
\ INSERT ROD IN AFT LOOP OF THE TRAMP AS SHOWN

FOLLOW NUMBER SEQUENCE FOR LACING

LINE STARTED AT
GROMMET IN TRAMP

POST POST POST
2,4 5,7 8,10
- ' ETC.
B3 5
FIGURE 2.2 3 ‘ 6 9
B¢
=)

PORT HULL, LOOKING AT THE BACK OF THE BOAT

PAGE 4
UPDATED 11/13/92




3. PREP MAST FOR STEPPING.

-CAUTION- A MAST THAT IS COUNTER-ROTATED FOLLOWING A TACK OR GYBE
CAN BE PERMANENTLY BENT BY WIND FORCES IN THE UPPER AREAS
OF THE SAIL. THEREFORE, MAST FAILURES CARRY NO WARRANTY.
TAKE EXTRA CARE TO ASSURE THE MAST IS ROTATED TO THE NEW
TACK OR GYBE BEFORE SHEETING THE MAIN AND JIB ON THE NEW COURSE.
3.1 INSTALL SPREADERS AS SHOWN. - (FIGURE 3.1)
3.2 INSTALL THE DIAMOND WIRE AS SHOWN. (FIGURE 3.2) T/—\"//'
REFER TO (FIGURE 3.3) FOR PRE-BEND SETTING
3.3 INSTALL EXIT BLOCKS AS SHOWN. (FIGURE 3.2)

FIGURE 3.1
3" RECOMMENDED SPREADER RAKE

3/16" x 5/8™ CLEVIS PINS
AND SMALL LOCK RINGS
FROM THE RIG KIT

SPREADER ARM
SPREADER BRACE
SPREADER SLIDE

SPREADER TIP

(SCREW IN OR OUT TO
ADJUST THE RAKE OF
THE SPREADER ARMS)

3/16™ x 172" CLEVIS PINS
AND SMALL LOCK RINGS
FROM THE RIG KIT

3/16" x 13/16™ CLEVIS PINS
AND SMALL LOCK RINGS
FROM THE RIG KIT

MAST SIDE VIEW

FIGURE 3.3

(DO NOT INCLUDE
COMPTIP IN THIS SETTING)

I™ RECOMMENDED PRE-BEND

A READING OF APPROX. 520 LBS.
ON A WIRE TENSION GAGE WILL
BE INDICATED IF SET TO
RECOMMENDED RAKE AND
PRE-BEND

FRONT VIEW OF MAST

174" x 1/2" CLEVIS PINS
AND COTTER PINS FROM (::)
RIG KIT

PLACE ROLLER ABOVE THE
SPREADERS

RUN WIRE THRU SLOT IN
SPREADER ARM

SECURE WIRE INSIDE SLOT <::>
WITH 3/32" x 3/4" COTTER
PINS FROM THE RIG KIT

FIGURE 3.2

INSTALL TO TURBUCKLE
FROM RIG KIT

=

TENSION INSTRUCTIONS:

A. PLACE A SCREW DRIVER BETWEEN
THE WALLS OF TOP TOGGLE TO

HOLD IT STATIONARY WHILE
ROTATING THE TURNBUCKLE BODY.
B. TIGHTEN UNTIL YOU HAVE
REACHED THE PRE-BEND SPEC

IN (FIGURE 3.3)

C. REINSTALL THE COTTER PINS.

INSTALL TURBUCKLE TO
DIAMOND TANG ON
MAST ASSEMBLY

INSTALL PIVOTING EXIT
BLOCKS FROM THE RIG KIT

PAGE 5
UPDATED 11/1/00



3.4 INSTALL THE HEADSTAY AND SHROUDS AS SHOWN. (FIGURE 3.4)
3.5 INSTALL THE TRAPEZE WIRES AS SHOWN. (FIGURE 3.5)
3.6 RIG THE JIB HALYARD AS SHOWN. (FIGURE 3.6)

FIGURE 3.5

FIGURE 3.4 MAST SIDE VIEW
MAST FRONT VIEW

I/4" PIN BELL
SHACKLE FROM

PIN THRU LARGE
/" HOLE IN MAST TANG WIRE SET
4 5/16" PIN BELL SHACKLE
FROM WIRE SET
USE SEIZING STRAND TO
SECURE THE PIN IN PLACE
/4" BELL __|
SHACKLE
SHROUD o SHROUD MAST TANG
° SIDE VIEW
oy . TRAPEZE
o 0 SHACKLE
(o]
7 HOLE ,/ >
H
ADJUSTER .
' 2 TRAPEZE ON EACH
' SIDE OF THE TANG
0
HEADSTAY/
T SHROUDS
HEADSTAY

[ . .'o; S : ] <
o SN TS
\‘
=@,
. \ INSTALL JIB TENSIONER
6 e > INSTALL JIB HALYARD AS SHOWN

WRAP JIB HALYARD WIRE OVER SHEAVE IN BLOCK

ATTACH WIRE BLOCK TO STRAP

ATTACH SHACKLE TO STRAP SHACKLE

ATTACH SHACKLE TO PLATE WING ANCHOR

P
PLATE WING ANCHOR MOUNTED ON 7 HOLE ADJUSTER AGE 6
ANVILNAMNL  UPDATED 5-30-00



LR
g
d

3.7 ATTACH BRIDLES TO HEADSTAY AS SHOWN. (FIGURE 3.7)

FIGURE 3.7

HOLD STATIONARY WHILE TURNING NUT,
END OF STUD SHOULD BE FLUSH T~
g{l?ETHE BOTTOM OF THE JIB TACK s

JIB TACK PLATE

CONNECT BRIDLES WITH
174" x 172" CLEVIS PINS
AND LARGE LOCK RINGS
FROM RIG KIT

BRIDLE CONNECTER

1/47-28 HX NYLOCK NUT
FROM RIG KIT

O) ——=

FACES THE
FRONT BAR

SMALL PLATE FACES FWD,

PAGE 7
UPDATED 11/13/92



3.8 CONNECT THE MAST TD THE FRONT CROSSBAR AS SHOWN. (FIGURE 3.8)
3.9 INSTALL THE SHROUDS TO THE HULLS AS SHOWN. (FIGURE 3.9)
3.10 INSTALL MICRO BLOCKS TO STAY ADJUSTERS AS SHOWN.  (FIGURE 3.9)

NOTE - PROPERLY SUPPORT MAST ONCE ATTACHED TO CROSSBAR

SECURE MAST TO CROSSBAR WITH
MAST STEP PIN AND 2 LARGE
LOCK RINGS FROM MAST BASE

ATTACH T0 ToP HOLE WITH
JC— 4" x 5/8" CLEVIS PIN
= AND LARGE LOCK RING

FROM RIG KIT, AFTER STEPPING
FIGURE 3.8

MAST ADJUST TO CUSTOMER
) /— FRONT BAR
M

PREFERENCE
|—— ROTATOR BAR

SMALL LINE WITH STOPPER
KNOTS ON BOTH SIDES
PULLED SNUG.

MICRO BLOCK
MAST ROTATION
LINE

/

BRACE

SMALL BOWLINE R SHROUD

\ WRAP LINE AROUND
BOTTOM OF STAY
ADJUSTER AND TIE
OFF WITH SQUARE
KNOT ON OQUTBOARD
OF STAY ADJUSTER

PASS LINE UP THROUGH SMALL HOLE IN END OF BAR,
THEN ACROSS BOTH HOLES IN PVC BRACE,

THEN BACK DOWN THROUGH ROTATOR BAR,

THEN TIE A SMALL BOWLINE ON EACH END OF LINE,
CONNECT TO SMALL CLIP FROM BOW TANG BUNGIE.

0000000000}y

SEE FI6. 5.1

REAR TRAPEZE BUNGIE

MICRO BLOCK AND TANGLE i
PREVENT LINE FROM THE
RIG KIT
/4" x 5/8" CLEVIS PIN ®
AND LARGE LOCK RING
STERN BOW
@

STBD HULL OUTBOARD SIDE

FIGURE 3.9

PAGE B
UPDATED 11-1-00
ANVIL\MANUALS\4MNLB

RS



4, STEPPING THE MAST

4.1 BEFORE STEPPING THE MAST, CHECK FOR OVERHEAD POVER LINES, IF ANY
ARE NEAR, RELOCATE THE BOAT BEFORE STEPPING THE MAST. o
4.2 SECURE MAIN HALYARD BY TYING THE 2 ENDS TOGETHER. THIS WILL PREVENT -
THE MAST RAISING RING FROM GOING TO THE TOP OF THE MAST IN THE STEPPING -
PROCESS. =
4.3  MAKE SURE THE SHROUDS ARE ATTACHED AND CLEAR FROM GETTING TANGLED
IN THE STEPPING PROCESS.
4.4 USING THE REAR CROSSBAR FOR SUPPORT, SLOWLY RAISE THE MAST TO
CHEST LEVEL, THEN WALK IT FORWARD UNTIL ALL SLACK IS OUT OF THE
SHROUDS.  (FIGURE 4.4)
4.5 HOLD IN POSITION AND ATTACH THE BRIDLES TO THE AFT HOLES IN THE
BRIDLE ANCHOR PLATES LOCATED AT THE BOWS. (FIGURE 4.4]
4.6 TIGHTEN RIG TO CUSTOMER PREFERENCE.

FIGURE 4.4

"DANGER - WATCH FOR POWER LINES"
1

s

HEADSTAY

SHROUDS

[/

ATTACH BRIDLES

STAND ON REAR CROSSBAR TO AFT HOLES WITH

FOR SUPPORT, LIFT MAST AND 174" x 1/2" CLEVIS PINS
WALK FORWARD AND LARGE LOCK RINGS
FROM THE RIG KIT

PAGE 9
UPDATED 11/13/92

C e i ol



-~

‘5,'RIG THE 4-WAY JIB SHEET ADJUSTMENT SYSTEM,
5.1 FOLLOW SEQUENCE IN (FIGURE 5.1).

FIGURE 5.1

NOTE: BARBER HAULER LINE AND BUNGIES
RUN INSIDE TRAMP POCKET.
FWD ' | | : FVD

(3) INSTALL THE JIB SHEET BLOCKS
ON. THE BARBER HAULER SPECTRA LINE

r— BARBER HAULER, MULTIPAL PASSES ACROSS BOAT WITH SPECTRA LINE

I/8" SHOCK CORD PASSED UNDER
TRAMP AT POCKET GROMMETS

PORT JIB TRACK Oy JIB BLOCK STBD JIB TRACK

TENSION BUNGEE

JIB SHEET ADJ LINE

C“ .

s . O

o I‘ : [4) USING A BOWLINE KNOT, TIE THE I
JIB BLOCK ADJUSTMENT LINE AS SHOWN

INCLUDE THE TENSION BUNGEE

(2) INSTALL JIB CAR LINE WITH
3/16 D SHACKLES AND SPECTRA LINE
FROM THE RIG KIT

J1B BLOCK CARS INSTALL IN FRONT
OF CAM CLEATS FOR MAST ROTATION PREVENTER.

(1) SLIDE CARS INTO JIB TRACKS FROM REAR OF TRACK
WITH PLUNGERS FACING AFT

PAGE 10
ANVTI N4MNL  UPDATFD 11-1-00



5.2 ATTACH AND RAISE THE JIB. (FIGURE 5.2) , _ 44
5.3 ATTACH JIB TO JIB TACK PLATE. (FIGURE 5.3) ’

FIGURE 5.2

SHACKLE HALYARD WIRE TO
HEAD OF SAIL

WRAP ZIPPER LUFF AROUND HEADSTAY

PULL DOWN ON JIB HALYARD
TO RAISE THE SAIL

ADVANCE THE ZIPPER WHILE
RAISING THE SAIL

FIGURE 5.3

HEADSTAY

INSTALL WITH BELL
SHACKLE FROM RIG KIT

JIB TACK PLATE

PAGE 11
UPDATED 11/13/92

a1 ve






